
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 11 June 2026

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs Al Sadd SC 
(QAT) on 13 April 2026

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

1) The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by three (3) minutes. 


2) The Defendant's representatives caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes.


(This is the 8th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD9,625/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2026 edition.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC01

A02 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Tractor FC (IRN) vs. Shabab Al Ahli 
(UAE) on 14 April 2026

Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

1) The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and twenty-nine (29) seconds. 


2) The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and forty-seven (47) seconds. 


(This is the 8th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,500/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC02

A03 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-
out Stage), Al Wasl FC (UAE vs. Al Nassr Club 
(KSA) on 19 April 2026

Al Nassr Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by three (3) 
minutes and fourteen (14) seconds. 


(This is the 5th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)


1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-
out Stage),  Al Nassr Club (KSA) vs. Al Ahli SC 
(QAT) on 22 April 2026

Al Nassr Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

1) The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by one (1) minute. 


2) The Defendant's representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes. 


(This is the 5th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC04

A05 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail SC 
(QAT) on 13 April 2026

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by three (3) minutes 
and ten (10) seconds. 


(This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,500/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Ittihad Club (KSA) vs. Al Wahda FC 
(UAE) on 14 April 2026

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 15, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by two (2) minutes 
and forty-five (45) seconds. 


(This is the 4th violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625/- for committing an offence under Article 15.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual 2026 edition.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC06

A07 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail SC 
(QAT) on 13 April 2026

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.


1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC07

A08 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Ittihad Club (KSA) vs. Al Wahda FC 
(UAE) on 14 April 2026

Al Wahda FC (UAE) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Wahda FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,375/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Buriram United (THA) vs. Shabab Al 
Ahli (UAE) on 18 April 2026

Buriram United (THA) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee. 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Buriram United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,375/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC09

A10 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals),  FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Al 
Ittihad Club (KSA) on 17 April 2026

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee. 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,375/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC10

A11 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Buriram United (THA) vs. Shabab Al 
Ahli (UAE) on 18 April 2026

Buriram United (THA) player, Mr. Ko Myeongseok 
(AFC/79556/KOR)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal.

1. Mr. Ko Myeongseok (AFC/79556/KOR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the 
match Buriram United (THA) vs. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) 18 April 2026.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Ko Myeongseok (AFC/79556/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions 
League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC11

A12 6th Asian Beach Games Sanya 2026 (Beach 
Soccer), Thailand vs. United Arab Emirates on 
26 April 2026

Thailand player, Mr. Nadee Ratthaphong Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious 
foul play.

1. Mr. Nadee Ratthaphong is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Thailand vs. United Arab Emirates on 26 April 2026.


2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Nadee Ratthaphong is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000 /- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC12

A13 AFC U20 Women’s Asian Cup 2026, Thailand 
vs. Korea Republic on 12 April 2026

The Football Association of Thailand Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


1) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at least 

one (1) incendiary device at the end of the Match. 


(This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC13

A14 International Match

Saudi Arabia U20 WNT vs. Botswana WNT on 
12 April 2026

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to submit final authorisation request for hosting 
the Match.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC14

A15 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Finals), Thailand 
vs. Saudi Arabia on 9 May 2026

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Official Team Delegation

Article 21, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

At least seven (7) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered 
Controlled Access Area and/or area surrounding the Field of Play at 
the end of the Match, without being in physical possession of the 
necessary Accreditation Device(s). 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC15

A16 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Shabab 
Al Ahli (UAE) on 21 April 2026

Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Individuals affiliated to the Defendant went towards the Referee and 
surrounded him, an act of harassment of Match Official(s). 


1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 53.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.2 of 
AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260513DC16

A17 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Ittihad Club (KSA) vs. Al Wahda FC 
(UAE) on 14 April 2026

Al Wahda FC (UAE) Team Manager, Mr. Saleh Hamad 
Sulaiman Alkhabir Al Menhali (AFC/5364/UAE)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Failure to respect decisions

Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Charge 1
The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, 
insulting or abusive language and/or gestures towards a Match 
Official. 


Charge 2
The Defendant was expelled by the Referee, however, after he 
eventually left the field of play and its surroundings, he later returned 
to the field of play after the final whistle. 

1. Mr. Saleh Hamad Sulaiman Alkhabir Al Menhali (AFC/5364/UAE) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Al Ittihad Club (KSA) vs. Al Wahda FC (UAE) on 14 April 2026.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Saleh Hamad Sulaiman Alkhabir Al Menhali (AFC/5364/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular for the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. Mr. Saleh Hamad Sulaiman Alkhabir Al Menhali (AFC/5364/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- in accordance with Article 63 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


5. The total fine of USD13,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC17

A18 6th Asian Beach Games Sanya 2026 (Beach 
Soccer), Palestine vs. Saudi Arabia on 29 April 
2026

Palestine Head Coach, Mr. Sheble Osama Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, 
insulting or abusive language and/or gestures towards a Match 
Official. 

1. Mr. Sheble Osama is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in

the match Palestine vs. Saudi Arabia on 29 April 2026.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Sheble Osama is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC18

A19 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs Al Sadd SC 
(QAT) on 13 April 2026

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Assistant Coach, Mr. Riccardo 
Rocchini (AFC/178557/ITA)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using an offensive, 
insulting and/or abusive gesture towards a Match Official. 

1. Mr. Riccardo Rocchini (AFC/178557/ITA) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in 
the match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 13 April 2026.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Riccardo Rocchini (AFC/178557/ITA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC 
Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC19

A20 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Shabab 
Al Ahli (UAE) on 21 April 2026

Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) player, Mr. Hamad Abdulla 
Mohamed Salem Almeqbaali (AFC/138209/UAE)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, 
insulting or abusive language and/or gestures. 

1. Mr. Hamad Abdulla Mohamed Salem Almeqbaali (AFC/138209/UAE) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) on 21 April 2026.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Hamad Abdulla Mohamed Salem Almeqbaali (AFC/138209/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC20

A21 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. FC 
Machida Zelvia (JPN) on 25 April 2026

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) player, Mr. Mohammed 
Abdulrahman M Yousef (AFC/168174/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, 
insulting or abusive language and/or gestures. 

1. Mr. Mohammed Abdulrahman M Yousef (AFC/168174/KSA) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 
from his expulsion in the match Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) on 25 April 2026.


2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Mohammed Abdulrahman M Yousef (AFC/168174/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular for the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC21

A22 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Al Ittihad 
Club (KSA) on 17 April 2026

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) player, Mr. Ahmed Mohammed M 
Sharahili (AFC/61364/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for committing an act of 
violent conduct towards a Match Official.  

1. Mr. Ahmed Mohammed M Sharahili (AFC/61364/KSA) is suspended for ten (10) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from 
his expulsion in the match FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) on 17 April 2026.


2. The ten (10) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Ahmed Mohammed M Sharahili (AFC/61364/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for 
the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC22

A23 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. FC 
Machida Zelvia (JPN) on 25 April 2026

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) player, Mr. Zakaria Siraj A 
Hawsawi (AFC/150486/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for committing an act of 
violent conduct. 

1. Mr. Zakaria Siraj A Hawsawi (AFC/150486/KSA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his 
expulsion in the match Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) on 25 April 2026.


2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Zakaria Siraj A Hawsawi (AFC/150486/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the 
AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC23

A24 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Al Ittihad 
Club (KSA) on 17 April 2026

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (at least 
thirteen (13) water bottles, one (1) shoe and one (1) can) towards 
the Match Official(s) immediately after the end of the Match. 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Ittihad Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC24

A25 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Shabab 
Al Ahli (UAE) on 21 April 2026

Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (at least one 
(1) partially filled water bottle and one (1) hat band/scarf) towards 
the Match Official(s) immediately after the end of the Match. 


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC25

A26 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. FC 
Machida Zelvia (JPN) on 25 April 2026

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

1) Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (i.e. at least 
thirty five (35) water bottles) onto the field of play and/or the areas 
surrounding the field of play during the Match.


2) Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least seven (7) 
incendiary devices (i.e. smoke bombs and/or flares).


(This is the 3rd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism 
period)

1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD60,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260611DC26

A27 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Johor 
Darul Ta’zim FC (MAS) on 17 April 2026

Johor Darul Ta’zim FC (MAS) player, Mr. Ignacio Insa 
Bohigues (AFC/122188/MAS)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The conduct of the Defendant during the Match brought the game 
into disrepute. 

1. Mr. Ignacio Insa Bohigues (AFC/122188/MAS) is suspended for one (1) match for violating Article 50.1 of the Code.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mr. Ignacio Insa Bohigues (AFC/122188/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

VVC 20260611DC27

A28 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(Finals), FC Machida Zelvia (JPN) vs. Al Ittihad 
Club (KSA) on 17 April 2026

Al Ittihad Club (KSA) player, Mr. Predrag Rajkovic 
(AFC/178465/SRB)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant made an offensive gesture (i.e. middle finger raised) 
as he was entering the tunnel area.

1. Mr. Predrag Rajkovic (AFC/178465/SRB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

VVC 20260611DC28

A29 N/A Mr. Thenthong Phonsettha (AFC/61754/LAO) Failure to respect decisions

Article 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee, in its Decision 
20170215DC01 issued on 15 February 2017, sanctioned the 
Defendant with a lifetime ban from taking part in any football-related 
activity. However, the Defendant was found to have participated in 
football-related activities.

1. Mr. Thenthong  Phonsettha is given a warning for his failure to respect the Decision 20170215DC01.


2. Mr. Thenthong Phonsettha is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20260611DC29

A30 N/A Vongphachan Futsal Club Association with an individual sanctioned for 
unlaawfully influencing Match results

Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee, in its decision 
20170215DC01 issued on 15 February 2017, sanctioned Mr. 
Thenthong Phonsettha (AFC/61754/LAO) (the “Player”) with a 
lifetime ban from taking part in any football-related activity, for 
unlawfully influencing the result of matches. However, the Defendant 
was found to have associated with the Player in a sports-related 
capacity. 

1. Vongphachan Futsal Club is given a warning for committing an offence under Article 66.6 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Vongphachan Futsal Club is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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A31 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (Round 
of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs Al Sadd SC 
(QAT) on 13 April 2026

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Team Bench and Technical Area

Article 18, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual

Some of the Defendant's Participating Officials failed to wear their 
Accreditation Cards at all times. 


1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 18.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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